matrix in which each column contains randomly ordered,
unbiased, space-filling samples from the range of some
parameter, and each row is a complete set of all necessary
input parameters for a single computational experiment. The
number of columns equals the number of parameters, and the
number of rows equals the number of specified intervals, and is
the number of computational experiments to be performed.
Thus, a higher number of rows more carefully explores the
parameter space but requires additional computational time
that scales linearly with n (the number of rows in the
experimental matrix).

Table 5. Parameters of the Sensitivity Analysis

parameter description min max nominal

VASTM ASTM volatiles; well-known for common coalsa −1% +1% various
xash Ash (dry basis); well-known for common coalsa −1% +1% various
xC C (daf); well-known for common coalsa −1% +1% various
xH H (daf); well-known for common coalsa −1% +1% various
DP0 initial raw coal diameter (used mean value of a known size cut, and sufficient variation to capture the bulk of the

size spread)b
−20% +20% various

EA mean activation energy of char annealing from CBK (kcal/mol), with ranges chosen from the scatter in the
data10

5.0 40 16.4

EC activation energy in the CO/CO2 production ratio model; wide uncertainty from CBK 8 (cal/mol)12b −50% +50% 9,000
dgrain size of ash grains in the char particle (micrometers);5,10 bounds exceptionally wide because the parameter is

thought to be relatively unimportant and extreme cases test that theory
0.1 10 5

VHT high-temperature volatile release 1.1VASTM 1.3VASTM 1.2VASTM

n1 oxidation reaction order;9 wide variation in data for this parameter, so entire range allowed 0 1 1
P pressure of the combustion system (atm); CCK code most suited for roughly atmospheric pressure experiments 0.9 1.1 1
φaf ash−film porosity10 0 0.5 0.17
tr char particle residence time (s); case specific and largely of interest to observe the sensitivity of late burn out to

the uncertainty in short residence times
various various various

TP0 initial coal particle temperature (K); room temperature values for raw coal and about 1300 K for cases when the
model is initiated post-devolatilization

300 1500 300

α mode of burning parameter; various conditions spannable across entire range of the mode of burning.

=ρ
ρ

α

( )m
m0 0

0 1 various

λa thermal conductivity of the ash (cal/(cmasaK); value likely unimportant so extreme range used to test this